This study adopted the quantitative research approach and descriptive survey design. 

The population of the study consisted of all Junior High School Students in the Upper 

West Akim District. There are forty-four (44) Junior High Schools in the district with a 

total of three thousand, four hundred and twenty (3420) students [37]. The target 

population therefore was three thousand four hundred and twenty (3420). simple random 

and purposive sampling techniques were used to select the study district, schools and 

respondents for the study. Two (2) schools from each of the seven (7) circuits in the district 

making a total of fourteen (14) Junior High Schools were randomly selected for the study.

[...]

This was done to ensure that all seven (7) circuits in the district were fairly represented 

and to reduce sampling error. For each of the fourteen (14) sampled schools, simple 

random sampling technique was used to select 30% of students based on their enrolment. 

A total of three hundred and seventy-four (374) students were sampled. Purposive 

sampling technique was used to select three (3) teachers who were class teachers from 

each of the fourteen (14) sampled schools. A total of forty-two (42) teachers were sampled. 

The class teachers were involved in the study because they were closer to the students and